

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A.(Filing) No. 2507 of 2026

Rahul Kumar Yadav

... Appellant

Versus

Sakhiya Kumari @ Sakhiya Devi and Anr.

... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant

: Mr. Pawan Kr. Pathak, Advocate

For the Resp. 1

: Mr. Anand Kumar Sinha, Advocate

: Mr. Manoj Kumar Ram, Advocate

: Mr. Abhishek Sharan, Advocate

05/Dated: 9th April, 2026

1. The issue of maintainability was one of the issues in the present appeal that is the reason this case has been listed under the heading "Orders (with defect)".
2. Mr. Anand Kumar Sinha, learned counsel who is being assisted by Mr. Manoj Kumar Ram, learned counsel on record for the respondent No. 1, who is also sitting with him, has submitted by referring an order dated 23.01.2024 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in F.A. No. 163 of 2023 that he is not opposing the issue of maintainability.
3. Further, the learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that let the matter be decided on merit.
4. This Court has heard the learned counsel for the parties.
5. This Court, considering the aforesaid concession, is of the view that the issue of maintainability is being overruled.
6. The Office is directed to proceed further.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)