

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

First Appeal (Filing) No.2507 of 2026

Rahul Kumar Yadav Appellant
Versus
Sakhiya Kumari @ Sakhiya Devi and Anr. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Pawan Kumar Pathak, Advocate
For the Resp. No.1 : Mr. Manoj Kumar Ram, Advocate

08/Dated:03rd August, 2026

I.A. No.10233 of 2026

Mr. Pawan Kumar Pathak, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, on instruction, has sought for leave of this Court to withdraw the instant interlocutory application.

2. Such submission has been made in presence of learned counsel for the Respondent No.1.

3. Considering the submission made on behalf of the appellant, the instant interlocutory application is dismissed as not pressed.

I.A. No.10235 of 2026

4. Mr. Pawan Kumar Pathak, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, on instruction, has sought for leave of this Court to withdraw the instant interlocutory application.

5. Such submission has been made in presence of learned counsel for the Respondent No.1.

6. Considering the submission made on behalf of the appellant, the instant interlocutory application is dismissed as not pressed.

First Appeal (Filing) No.2507 of 2026

7. Office is to proceed in terms of order dated 09.06.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)